
DOCKET N O . :  950495-US - [Southern States U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc.  - Marion 
Oaks Wastewater System] 

WITNESS: D i r e c t  Testimony o f  Neal R. Schobert, F l o r i d a  Department o f  
Environmental Protection, Appearing on Behalf  o f  the  S t a f f  o f  the 
F l o r i d a  Pub1 i c  Service Commission 

DATE FILED: February 26, 1996 
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF NEAL R. SCHOBERT 

Q. Please s t a t e  your  name and business address. 

A. Neal R. Schobert, 3804 Coconut Palm Dr ive,  Tampa, F l o r i d a  33619. 

Q. Please s t a t e  a b r i e f  d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  your  educat ional  background and 

experience. 

A. I rece ived a Bachelor 's Degree i n  B io logy  from F l o r i d a  S ta te  U n i v e r s i t y  

i n  1976. I have worked i n  h e a l t h  and environmental c a p a c i t i e s  s ince 

graduat ion.  

Q. 

A. I am employed by t h e  F l o r i d a  Department o f  Environmental P ro tec t i on  

(FDEP). 

Q. 

A. 

wastewater t rea tment  and l a b o r a t o r y  f a c i l i t i e s .  

Q. What a r e  you r  general  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  a t  t h e  FDEP? 

A. Compliance inspec t ion ,  ope ra t i ona l  review, enforcement fo l low-up.  

Q. Are you f a m i l i a r  with t h e  Southern S ta tes  U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc. wastewater 

systems loca ted  i n  Southwest D i s t r i c t ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Were these systems inspec ted  by you, o r  by FDEP s t a f f  under your 

superv is ion? 

A. Yes. 

By whom are  you p r e s e n t l y  employed? 

How l o n g  have you been employed w i t h  t h e  FDEP and i n  what capaci ty? 

Eleven years.  I, i nspec t  va r ious  types o f  f a c i l i t i e s  i n c l u d i n g  water, 

Marion Oaks Wastewater System 

Q. 
FDEP f o r  Marion Oaks Wastewater System (Marion Oaks)? 

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c u r r e n t  ope ra t i ng  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts  from the  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. Yes. 

Q. Please s t a t e  t h e  issuance dates and t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  dates o f  the  

opera t ing  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  permi ts .  

A. Operat ing pe rm i t  DO 42-178431 exp i red  May 23, 1995. Construct ion permi t  

DC 42-219274 i ssued A p r i l  1, 1993, has been mod i f i ed  t h r e e  t imes s ince  then. 

There i s  no opera t ing  document. 

Q. Are t h e  p l a n t s  i n  compliance w i t h  FDEP issued permi ts? 

A. No. Permi t tee has e lec ted  t o  pJ b u i l d  anoxic  tanks t o  remove n i t rogen.  

Previous enforcement a c t i o n  requ i red  n i t r a t e  v i o l a t i o n s  be addressed. Poor 

opera t ion  o f  t h e  e x i s t i n g  f a c i l i t i e s  had apparent ly  been t h e  cause o f  these 

v i o l a t i o n s ,  as d e t a i l e d  i n  E x h i b i t s  NRS-1, NRS-2 and NRS-3. Since then, they 

have n o t  recu r red  f o l l o w i n g  FDEP enforcement ac t i on .  Therefore,  t h e  request 

t o  postpone ma.ior c o n s t r u c t i o n  w i l l  be granted. 

Q. Are t h e  wastewater c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  

adequate t o  serve present  customers based on pe rm i t ted  capac i ty?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  f o r  Marion Oaks loca ted  i n  

accordance w i t h  Rule 62-600, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has t h e  FDEP requ i red  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  take  any a c t i o n  so as t o  minimize 

poss ib le  adverse e f f e c t s  r e s u l t i n g  f rom odors, noise, aerosol  d r i f t  o r  

1 i g h t  i ng? 

A. No. 

Q. Do t h e  pump s t a t i o n s  and l i f t  s t a t i o n s  meet FDEP requirements w i t h  

respect  t o  l o c a t i o n ,  r e l i a b i l i t y  and sa fe ty?  

- 2 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

. 17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

F l o r i d a  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Is t h e  o v e r a l l  maintenance o f  t h e  t reatment,  c o l l e c t i o n ,  and d isposal  

f a c i l i t i e s  s a t i s f a c t o r y ?  

A. Yes. 

Q. Does t h e  f a c i l i t y  meet t h e  e f f l u e n t  d isposa l  requirements o f  Rules 

62-600 and 62-610, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Are t h e  c o l l e c t i o n ,  t reatment  and d isposa l  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  

a l l  t h e  o the r  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  Chapter 62, F l o r i d a  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Code, no t  

p r e v i o u s l y  mentioned? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Has Marion Oaks wastewater system been t h e  sub jec t  o f  any FDEP 

enforcement a c t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  pas t  two years? 

A. Yes. As descr ibed e a r l i e r  w i t h  regard  t o  n i t r a t e  v i o l a t i o n s .  

Q. 

A. No, I do n o t .  

Does t h e  u t i l i t y  have c e r t i f i e d  opera tors  as requ i red  by Rule 61E12-41, 

Do you have any th ing  f u r t h e r  t o  add? 

- 3 -  
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Florida Departlnent of 

En vir o nmeii t a1 P r o  t e c ti o n 
S o u t h w e s t  D i s t r i c t  

3804 C o c o n u t  Palm D r i v e  
Lawion Chiles 

C0"cr"W Tampa, Florida 33619 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

ni  \ 744 (IIW 

September 1 L ,  I993 

Marion County 

Mr. Raphael A. Terrero, 

Southern States Utilities 
1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 12703 

Manager Environmental Services 

WARNING LETTER #WL33-00llDW42SWD 

Subject: Marion Oaks Utilities Sewage Treatment Planc 

Dear MK. Terrero: 

A review of the file for Marion Oaks Utilities sewage treatment plant 
indicates violations of Chapter 401, Florida Statutes, and the rules 
promulgated thereunder may exist at the above described facility. 
Department personnel observed the following: 

Nitrate concentrations have exceeded permit limitation in 
February, June and July 1993. 

Nitrate results were not reported as required in the permit for 
May 1992 and March 1992. 

The facility has failed to plan and construct plant expansion 
based upon flow data from November 1991 to February 1992. 

Numerous spills or discharges to the ground of inadequately 
treated effluent have occurred: seven incidents reported for 1992, 
eight incidents reported through August 1993. 

It is a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), Florida statutes, 
for any facility, as a pollution source, to fail to operate in a 
manner consistent with the permit issued by the Department or in 
compliance with the Department rules and regulations. It is a 
violation of Rule 17-610.510, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) 
for effluent nitrate concentration to exceed 12 mg/l. 
It is a violation of Rule 17-600.740(2)(a), F.A.c., to release 
wastewater eCfluent or residuals without proper treatment. It is a 
violation of Rule 17-600.405(4)(b)2., F.A.C., for a facility with 
three-month average daily flows in excess of 75% of permitted 
capacity to fail to submit an initial capacity analysis report no 
later than July I, 1992. 
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Also, a facility that causes or allows the disposal of pollutant 
materials onto the ground may be in violation of Sectlons 376.302, 
and 403.088, Florida Statutes, and Rule 17-3.404, Florida 
Administrative Code, if the disposal results in a discharge to 
groundwater. 

YOU are advised that any activity at your facility that may be 
contributing to violations of the above described statutes and rules 
should be ceased immediately. Operation of a facility in violation 
of state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and 
restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil penalties up to 
Sl0,OOO per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 
403.161, Florida Statutes. It is the Department's policy to seek 
civil penalties for the above described violations. 

YOU ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT MR. NEAL SCHOBERT of this Office at 
(813) 744-6100, Extension 313 within 15 days of receipt of this 
Warning Letter to arrange a meeting with Department personnel to 
discuss the issues raised in this Warning Letter. You may wish to 
consult an attorney and to have the attorney attend the meeting with 
the Department. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this Warning Letter is part of an agency 
investigation preliminary to agency action in accordance with 
Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes. The purpose of tnis letter is 
to advise you of potential violations and to set up a xeeting to 
discuss possible resolutions to any potential violatioss that may 
have occurred for which you may be responsible. If the Department 
determines that an enforcement proceeding should be initiated in this 
case, it may be initiated by issuing a Notice of Violstion or by 
filing a judicial action in accordance with Section 403.121, Florida 
Statutes. If the Department issues a Notice of Violation, and you 
are named as a party, you will be informed of your rights to contest 
any determination made by the Department in the Notice of Violation. 
The Department can also resolve any violation through entry into a 
Consent Order. 

- 
n .  

cc: Marion County PHU 
A1 McLaurin, FDEP 

Richard D. Garrity, 
Director of 
Southwest District 
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\. auna 17, 1994 -\ 
XI. Bort Phillip8 PtOBidOnt 
aoutharn etatom uCiiitia., Ino. 
1000 Color Flaoo 
ApOpk4, ?L 32703 

b r  PrOPOaad Sattlamant bv Short ?om Conamnt Order in Cas. - ~ 

of Bouthorn 8tatoi uthitiir,  no. 
tHarion Oak8 8ubdivimion WWTP~. -. , doc ?ila No. 93-4603.- 

The pu oma of thlr lattu im to oom lofa the 
8ettlamont of T h o  allaged violation 8) pravlously P dantifiad 
by tha Oepartmant of Environmantri Protaotion (*DEPn) in 
Warning Lettar No. WL93-OO330W42SWD dated 8aptomb.r 14, 

wartowater violation8 aliagod to havo oocurrad u to tho 
unknown by DEP. No oorraotiva aat ? onr arm roquirod to 
bring your facilit into corpp).ianoa. Howovor, ou mumt pa 
to tho Departmane tha amount oi Bl4,SOO.Og in o i v i ~  
onaltiom to oom lata ratthm~ont of tha violations da8oribad 

fn tha attaoheg Warning Lettar, along w i t h  $800.00 to 
rainbur80 DEP'8 oortm, for a total of $lS,OOO.OO. mi8 
aymont must ba mad8 to *Tho Dopartmont of gnvlronmontal 
groteation* by oortifiod shock or monoy order ana 8h.11 
inoludo tharoon tha OQC number a d  ned abova and tha 
notation *Pollution Raoovary Fund". T R 0 pa ont ohall bo 
ront to tha Dapartment of Bnvitonmanta? ?rotmotion, 
Florida J3619-8318 within ton day8 of your 8ignfnq t i8 
lottar. 

LOOJ, which 10 attaohod 68 Val1 am any othor dOm08tiO 

dato of Juna 14, 1094, axoluding an alleged v E ohtion8 

BOUthWO8t DhtriOt O f t i o a ,  3804 Cooonut Palm Drive T h y ,  

Your rignin of thfr lottar whara indioatad at tho ond 
of page two of Le latter oonetltutaa our moa tanoo of 
DEP 8 offar to 8ottla this oar0 on thoro arm. I you 8ign 
thia lattor, ploaia return it to DEO at tho addr.88 abova, 
DEP will thon oountoraian the lattor and file it w i t h  the 

r P LI 

Clark of tho DtP. Whan -kho 8ignad lottar 10 f i l a  v i 6  thi 
C1or%, the lottor shall oon8tituta a Con8ont Ordor vhloh 10 
final aganoy aotlon of t h o  DEP, the t o m 0  and oonditiono of 
whioh may ba onforood i n  a oourt of oorppatont urlmdiotion 
purauant to Baction8 lP0.69 and 403.121. Flori a a statutam. 
Pailuro to oomply w i t h  h o  torma of ~ i i  lottar on& aignad 
by YOU and ontorad by t h o  DEP Clark .hall oonmtituto a 
violhtion of emotion 463,16i(l)(b), Florida Btatutis. 
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P .  3 

Xarion Oak. Bubdivirion m P  
OaC File NO. 03-4503 
Page a 

By countorrignin t h h  rettlemont offer, DEP waiver it8 
udia P a1 imporition of damager, 008t8 and right to rook 

above. 
expenser, or oiv 1 1 penaltier for tho violation8 deroribod 

By aaaopting thir rettloment offer, you waive your 
to oonteat thla ri ht to an adminirtrativo 

lorida Btatuter, and 
our right to ap ea1 thir retti.ment purruant to Beation 

i20.69 Florida itatuf.8. Thir offer to 8etth ia o en 
until >una ai, leB4 or until DEP otherwire withdraw. the 
offer. If you do not rim ana return thir letter to the r De artment at the Southwort Dirtriot addrerr given above b 
General Counrel w i t h  a reoommondation that formal 
entorarment aation be taken aqainrt you. None oi 
ti htr or oubrtanthl intererta are determined b gEx 
clerk. 

hearin! 80 ! tlement purruant to Beation 110.57, 

thf8 date, the aase Will be rofsrrad to the DEP'8 O f f i a .  0 

h ? t W  Un10.8 YOU rign it and it 1. filed with ti0 DEP 

W&L 
Slnaoraly, 

Direotor of Dhtr 
Richard D. Oarrit 
80UthW08t Df8triOt 

Southern Btater 
Vtilitirr, Ino. 

ant 

W m S D  thi8 of June <, 1904 in Tampa, Florida. 
Attaahmentr 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDSEMENT 
FILED, on this date, pursuant to 5120.52 
Florida Statutes, wi!h the designa!ed Depart- 
ment Clerk receipt of which is hereby ac- 
knowledged. 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
lawon Chiles 

Gormor 

Southwest District 
3804 Coconut Rlrn Drive 

Tampa, Florida 33619 
Virginia 8. Wetherell 

Secreur)r 

June 21, 1994 

Mr. David Townsend 
Marion County Public Health Unit 
P. 0. BOX 2408 
Ocala, FL 34478 

Marion Oaks Subdivision Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Marion County & Dear W .  Townsend: 

This is to advise you that the Department has resolved its 
enforcement case against the referenced facility. 
order (OGC File No. 93-4503 enclosed) was executed between 
Southern States Utilities and the Department on this date. 
As the consent order states, no further corrective actions 
are required of the facility at this time. 
recomendation that additional flovs to the facility may again 
be approved. 

Should you have any questions, please contact W .  Neal 
Schobert at 813j744-6100, extension 313. 

A consent 

It is our 

Sincerely, I 

Thomas Gucciardo 
Environmental Manager 
CompliancejEnforcement 
Domestic Wastewater Section 

Enclosure 

CC: Carlyn Kowalsky, Southern States Utilities 


